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ON THE COVER: FROM AsmE 
COUNTY'S MOUNTAINS, 
STUDENTS COMMUNICATE 
ELECTRONICALLY 
THROUGHOUT THE WORLD
A BRIGHT IDEA FUNDED 
BY NORTH CAROLINA'S 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES.  

DETAIL OF 1995 EXPENSES 

Purchased ower 000's 450.507 61.0% 

Interest (000's) $ 93.980 12.7% 

Catawba oDerations (000's) $ 155.851 21.1% 

Total cost of service $ 739,081 100.0% 

DETAIL OF 1994 EXPENSES 

Purchased wer 000's 409 102 60.0% 

Interest (000s)$ .92.233 13.5% 

TotaL cost of service $ 681,543 100.0% 
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Year At A GLance 

NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC 
MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 

1995 1994 % Change 
Average cost of debt (%) 7.70 7.70 0.0 

Total operating revenues (000's) $ 710,878 $ 668,316 6.4 

Interest income (000's) $ 27,721 $ 13.578 104.2 

Total assets (000's) $ 1,636,791 $ 1,612,816 1.5 

MWh sales to member cooperatives 10.700,681 9,747,740 9.8 

MWh sales to other utilities 3,425,572 3.726,490 -8.1 

Peak demand (kW) 2.252,000 2,468.200 -8.8 

NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF 
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC.  

0 1995 1994 % Change 
Total income (000's) $ 2,737 $ 2.537 7.9 

Membership equity (000's) $ 535 $ 563 -5.0 

Total assets (000's) $ 1.192 $ 1.052 13.3 

Carolina Country subscriptions (000's) $ 598 $ 590 1.4 

THE TARHEEL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP 
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED 

1995 1994 % Change 
Sales (000's) $ 51,061 $ 45.309 12.7 
Cost of goods sold (000's) $ 48,271 $ 43.169 11.8 
Gross margin (000's) $ 2.790 $ 2,140 30.4 
Inventory turnover 6.5 6.4 1.7 
Patronage capital (000's) $ 6.731 $ 5,524 21.9 
Total assets (000's) $ 11.686 $ 9,098 28.4 
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Who We Are 
North Carolina's electric cooperatives exist for one 
purpose: to provide reliable and affordable 
electric power to our customer-owners. The state's 
28 electric cooperatives were formed in the 1930s 
and '40s to bring power to areas that investor- or 

government-owned utilities deemed too remote 
and sparsely populated to serve. Electric cooper
atives now operate in 93 of the state's 100 counties, 
and serve about half the state's Land area. As the 

Tar Heet state has grown, so have the electric 

cooperatives. We now serve more than 650,000 
members, and some of the state's cooperatives 

are among the fastest-growing in the nation. We 

remain committed to our founding purpose: to 

serve our member-owners and help their communi
ties grow and prosper.  
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I Albemarle EMC, Hertford, NC I5 Jones-Onslow EMC,Jackonsville, NC 
2 Blue Ridge EMC, Lenoir NC 16 Lumbee River EMC, Red Springs, NC 
3 Brunswick EMC, Shallotte, NC 17 Pee Dee EMCWadesboro, NC 
4 Cape Hatteras Electric, Buxton, NC 18 Piedmont EMC, Hillsborough, NC 
5 Carteret-Craven Electric, Morehead City, NC 19 Pitt & Greene EMC, Farmville, NC 
6 Central EMC, Sanford, NC 20 Randolph EMC,Asheboro, NC 
7 Crescent EMC, Statesville, NC 21 Roanoke Electric, Rich Square, NC 
8 Davidson EMC, Lexington, NC 22 Rutherford EMC, Forest City, NC 
9 Edgecombe-Martin County EMC,Tarboro, NC 23 South River EMC, Dunn, NC 

10 Four County EMC, Burgaw, NC 24 Surry-Yadkin EMC, Dobson, NC 
I I French Broad EMC, Marshall, NC 25 Tideland EMC, Pantego, NC 
12 Halifax EMC, Enfield, NC 26 Tn-County EMC, Dudley, NC 

-1 3 Harkers Island EMC, Harkers Island, NC 27 Union EMC, Monroe, NC 
14 Haywood EMC,5Waynesville, NC 28 Wake EMC,EWake Forest, NC 

1995 AnnualP n Reports H3



Executive Message 
Freedom to choose. Events throughout the world testify to the 

growing desire of people everywhere to have a greater choice - and a 

greater voice - in everything from political leadership to the variety of 

vegetables at the corner store.  

This desire for choice is shaking the world of electric utilities.  

Restructuring is underway. The heavily regulated, cost-driven business 

environment we've known for more than 50 years is changing. Change 

will not be easy, just as the airline, natural gas, and telephone industries 

have discovered. There will be confusion. There will be uncertainty.  

There also will be rewards for those who meet the expectations of 

their customers.  

We welcome the changes taking place in our industry. We intend 

to be an active participant at all levels in helping define the U.S. electric 

utility industry of the 21st Century. We believe the basic values and 

strengths of electric cooperatives will come to the fore in a competitive, 

market-driven environment. For North Carolina's 28 electric coopera

tives - each not-for-profit, locally controlled and customer-owned 

customer focus is not just the latest marketing slogan, it's a way of life.  

We at North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation recog

nize the need for change to meet the needs of our member cooperatives.  

Gary A. Whitener Alice E. Wilson 
NCEMC President NCAEC President 
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During 1995, we took our first steps in exploring ways to assist 

NCEMC member cooperatives to make power supply choices in a com

petitive marketplace, while ensuring that existing contractual obligations 

to NCEMC are met. We also began to look at the structure of North 

Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives, Inc., to determine if its 

trade association services should be available on a fee-for-service basis.  

Our material supply company, The Tarheel Electric Membership 

Association, Incorporated, is exploring new services and structures to 

serve the member cooperatives, a testament to its success in satisfying 

customers in an open-market environment.  

These changes will give our member cooperatives the same ben

efits sought by consumers everywhere: freedom to choose from an array 

of attractive options. Our goal at NCEMC, NCAEC and TEMA is to be 

the preferred provider of wholesale electricity and related services. While 

our competitors work to downsize and segment their businesses, we are 

refining a lean, effective network of affiliated independent organizations, 
each one focused on providing the best possible service to its customer

owners. The changes in the electric utility industry will provide 

challenges and opportunities. The cooperatives in North Carolina are 

changing to succeed in the new competitive environment.  

Martha McKnight Charles W Terrill 
TEMA President Executive Vice President 
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NCEMC 
For almost 50 years, North Carolina's electric cooperatives have joined 
together to seek power supply resources at the lowest cost. Today, North 
Carolina Electric Membership Corporation represents 27 cooperatives, 
with combined assets of nearly $3 billion, serving more than 650,000 
accounts. The mission of NCEMC and its member cooperatives always 
has been to provide reliable power at a competitive price.  

NCEMC ranks among utilities as one of the nation's largest 
wholesale buyers of electricity and the second-largest network of electric 
cooperatives. In today's changing business environment, the goal is to 
be both competitive and flexible.  

Supplying Power 
to Rural North Carolina 
North Carolina's electric cooperatives in 1995 firmly established 

themselves as a competitive participant in the wholesale power market.  

We search the market continually, looking for lower-cost, adequate and 

reliable sources of electric power.  

The cooperatives' statewide power supply corporation, NCEMC, 

acquired a 2 05 -megawatt power resource as it completed arrangements 

with American Electric Power (AEP). That power began flowing to 

NCEMC on January 1, 1996, replacing electricity previously purchased 

from Carolina Power & Light (CP&L).  

We further reduced our future wholesale power costs by reaching 

agreement with Virginia Power to buy peaking capacity at about the 

same price we would attain by buying on the open market. PHOTO (PAGE 6): 

Cooperatives participated for the first time in the integrated NCEMC's NEW 
RELAYS PROTECT 

resource planning process set by the North Carolina Utilities GENERATING STATIONS 
IN THE EVENT OF LOW 

Commission. The commission is now a party to the load forecast, FREQUENCY CONDI

demand-side and supply-side plans for NCEMC and member systems. NEENS. SERNI 

Our continuous improvement efforts intensified in 1995 through (LEFT) AND WAKE 
EMC's MANAGER Of 

a benchmarking process that yielded an in-depth analysis of our external ENGINEERING AND 
OPERATIONS BURT 

business environment and our internal operating structures. H. PEARSON EXAMINE 
THE UNDERFREQUENCY Our electric cooperative members took an active role in examining RELAY AT A SUBSTATION 
NEAR WAKE FOREST.  
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strategies that increase flexibility for power supply arrangements. We 0 
also examined ways to improve our rate methodologies and cost 

allocation for existing and future power supply arrangements.  

The cooperatives' control and flexibility resulted in NCEMC 

and 17 cooperatives designing retail rates for specific customer applica

tions in 1995. Projects included a design for municipalities, adjustments 

in interruptible rate structures and competitive analysis models for 

residential, commercial and industrial rates.  

Progress in Generation and Transmission 
In 1995, NCEMC worked together with elected officials, civic 

leaders and residents to have land in Davidson County rezoned to allow 

construction and operation of a proposed 330-megawatt combined-cycle 

generation plant. Black & Veatch/Zachary (BVZ Power Partners) 

continued to work with us on the preliminary design and licensing appli

cation related to this project.  

We worked on a number of projects to improve service to our 

customers, including upgrading transmission lines and installing new sys

tems at more than a dozen delivery points in the CP&L service area to 

improve reliability in the event of power shortages.  

Newly installed telemetry systems in the CP&L area allow us 

to receive real-time load information. We plan to expand our telemetry 

system in the future to allow us to monitor our load more closely and 

take advantage of a deregulated market in the buying and selling of bulk 

electric power.  

All of these improvements in our generation and transmission 

operations are designed to provide better service at a lower cost to the 

ultimate owners: the member-owners who rely on electric cooperatives 

to power their homes, farms, businesses, and industries.  

Generation Station Operations 
NCEMC is part-owner of the Catawba Nuclear Station in York 

County, S.C., which is consistently ranked among the most efficient 

nuclear commercial generating stations in the world. NCEMC's ownership 

share is slightly more than 56 percent of Station Unit 1 (1, 145-megawatt 

capacity), with an assignment agreement splitting that capacity ownership 
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between Unit 1 and Unit 2. In addition, NCEMC and Duke Power 

Company, the operator of the facility, have agreed to a reliability NCEMC's LOAD 

CONTROL CENTER IN 
exchange between the Catawba Nuclear Station and the McGuire RALEIG MANAGES 

Nuclear Station, in Mecklenburg County, N.C., to guarantee PEAK DEMAND IN 

capacity access. THROUGHOUT THE STATE.  

The other owners of Catawba Nuclear 

Station (Unit 1 and Unit 2) are: Duke Power 

(Charlotte, N.C.), 12.5 percent; North Carolina 

Municipal Power Agency No. 1 (Raleigh, N.C.), 

37.5 percent; Piedmont Municipal Power Agency 

(Greer, S.C.), 12.5 percent; Saluda River Electric 

Cooperative (Laurens, S.C.), 9.3 percent.  

The Catawba Nuclear Station completed 

1995 at an overall capacity factor of 84.4 percent.  

To help ensure the long-term value of our 

investment in Catawba, the Catawba Unit I steam 

generators are being replaced. To perform this 

replacement project, a 100-day outage is scheduled 

for 1996.  

NCEMC also owns and operates diesel 

generating stations in Buxton and Ocracoke on the 

Outer Banks. First operational in spring 1991, they 

serve as stand-by stations for use in shaving peak 

demand and improving system reliability.  

Load Management 
and System Operations 
The systemwide load management program completed its 11th 

year in 1995, maintaining a national reputation for efficiency and 

state-of-the-art control methods. Since its inception, the load management 

program has saved member cooperatives - and their member-owners 

hundreds of millions of dollars. The program has helped industrial and 

commercial consumers to reduce their peak demand, resulting in lower 

power costs to all consumers.  

In 1995, NCEMC contracted for an upgrade to load 

management's Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 

system that will improve existing operations. The SCADA upgrade 

North Carolina ELectric Membership Corporation 9



brings state-of-the-art technology to allow more remote control 

functions, handle more equipment, and improve monitoring capabilities 

in the substations. As part of the upgrade, all member systems will have 

use of an automated computer drafting package that can standardize 

computerized drafting among users.  

The mobile substation program experienced another successful 

year. Cooperatives in the program used the mobile substations to provide 

service to their members while performing preventive and corrective 

maintenance to normal substation transformers. By sharing mobile 

substations, the participants reduced the cost associated with providing 

emergency substation transformer capacity.  

Helping Build North Carolina's Economy 
For more than 50 years, electric cooperatives 

have been committed to enhancing the lives of the 

S 1 institutions and families they serve.  

Gra NCEMCs marketing and advertising 

produced leads for targeted business recruitment 

aimed at attracting business to cooperative 

service areas. New software helps estimate the 

economic impact these prospects can have on 

a cooperative and community. NCEMC 

maintains a site and building inventory system 

that can promote available locations among 

interested businesses.  

The NCEMC Marketing 

Subcommittee, composed of cooperative 

Cooperi representatives, guides the statewide mar

keting policy. A consumer study launched 

in 1995 will help us gauge consumer awareness 

and satisfaction, opinion leaders' awareness and attitudes, and con

sumer preferences and behavior.  

In order to address power quality issues, NCEMC performed 

power quality services involving analysis and correction of industrial 

consumers internal quality problems.  

Marketing of electric thermal storage units proved successful in 

1995, as was residential cooperative advertising to promote electric 
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thermal storage units, electric water heaters, heat pumps and load 

control in the cooperatives' service areas.  

In its second year, the Bright Ideas Grant Program for North 
NORTH CAROLINA'S 

Carolina schools and teachers attracted 1,400 applications and wide- COOPERATIVES ARE 

COMMITTED TO QUALITY 

spread praise from educators, civic and business leaders, and the media. EDUCATION AND ECO* 

NOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

About $277,000 was awarded statewide to fund 345 different projects. STATEWIDE. DAVIDSON 

Cooperatives always have placed high emphasis on education of future COUNTY COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE IN 

leaders and will continue the Bright Ideas program in 1996. LEXINGTON IS SERVED 

eY DAVIDSON EMC.  
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FinanciaL Management 
In 1995, NCEMC took a number of steps to help achieve least

cost financing and enhance the return on the organization's portfolio.  

We completed preliminary work for the financial restructuring 

and refinancing of NCEMC debt. While NCEMC did not pursue the 
public refinancing, we will continue to evaluate opportunities for a 
reduction of overall interest costs in order to provide for future financial 
flexibility at the least cost to its members.  

Consistent with the effort to reduce costs and improve services 

to members, NCEMC undertook a study in 1995 to review the quality 
and cost of its cash management and banking services. The project should 

be completed by mid-1996, resulting in enhanced banking information 

and communication technology for both NCEMC and its members.  

Investment Statistics 
Average Yield 

Earnings Interest Income to Maturity 

1995 $ 27,721,0000** 5.96%* 
1994 $ 13,578,000 5.25% 

Market Vatue Carrying Average 
as of 12/31"* Amount Market Value Maturity 

1995 $ 388,564,000 $389,318,000 1.69 years 
1994 $ 364,759,000 $ 356,854,000 1.42 years 

*Average current return.  
"Amounts include market value of securities held in the decommissioning trust.  
'*Increase from prior year results primarily from conversion to accrual basis of accounting.  

12 North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation



TOTAL 
RETAIL SALES 
BY CLASS Residential 75.6% 
(1995) Small Commercial 16.2% 

Industrial 8.2% 

AVERAGE 1995 5.0077 

COST OF CO T F1992 15.5766 
ELECTRICITY 
TO MEMBER 1989 5.0658 
COOPERATIVES 
(cents per KWH) 1986 4.2823 

CoDES FOR THE CHARTS BELOW: PROJECTED ACTUAL 

2005 878,629 

TOTAL 2000 769,970 . CONSUMERS 
(in thousands) 1995 662.797 

1990 567.782 

2005 1,382 

MONTHLY 2000 1.335 

KWH PER 
CONSUMER 1995 1,177 

(all classes) 1990 1.136 

1985 1,004 

2005 15.718 

TOTAL POWER 2000 13,310 
REQUIREMENTS 
(SYSTEMWIDE) 1995 10,282 
in gigawatthours 
(millions of KWH) 1990 8.273 

1985 6,547 
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James E. Mangum, Jr Gary A.Whitener Michael E. Finney 
secretary-treasurer president vice president 

Board Of Directors 

ALBEMARLE EMC fOUR COUNTY EMC RANDOLPH EMC 
Dorris B.White Edward E. Brown,Jr Bob L. McDufhe 
L. A. Harris, Jr R.W Blanchardr. Delbert M. Cranford 

BLUE RIDGE EMC HALIFAx EMC ROANOKE EC 
Douglas W Johnson Michael E. Finney EugenaW Brown, Jr 
Johnnie R. Austin Morrell Jones, Jr Matthew Grant 

BRuNswicK EiMC HARIERS ISLAND EMC RUTHERFORD EMC 
David J. Batten ETravis Davis Gary A.Whitener 
Hubert K. Brittain George G. Barton, Jr J. Dean Carpenter 

CAPE HATTERAS EC HAYWOOD EMC SOUTH RIVER EMC 
James D. Sherfey Jack D. Goodman Marvin 0. Marshall 
Walton J. Fulcher Roy Stamey Ralph Johnson 

CARTERET-CRAVEN EC ]ONES-ONSLow EMC SURRY-YADKIN EMC 
H. Eugene Clayborne J. Ronald McElhenay Ted J. Holyfield 
R.WJones Hugh L Batts GradyV Nichols 

CENTRAL EMC LUmeEE RIVE EMC TIDELAND EMC 
Thomas M. Stackhouse Ronnie E. Hunt Lloyd H. Lee 
William C. Dalrymple Herbert Clark Jimmy Burbaga 

CRESCENT EMC PE DE EMC Thi-COUNTY EMC 
R. B. Sloan, Jr Emmett S. Patterson J. Michael Davis 
Jimmy R. Horton Richard H. Johnson Carl W Kornegay, Jr 

DAVIDSON EMC PIEDMONT EMC UNION EMC 
H.Wayne Wilkins R. G. Brecheisen Philip LWally 
N. Mack Shoaf Richard C. Roberts B. L Stares 

EDGECOMBE-MARTIN PITT & GREENE EMC WAKE EMC 
COUNTY EMC Mark A. Suggs James E. Mangum 
James B. Kinghorn,Jr Gordon Owens Roy Ed Jones, Jr 
Dennis Briley 
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BALANCE SHEETS 

December 31, 1995 and 1994 (in thousands) 

Assets 1995 1994 
ELECTRIC PLANT: 

In-service $ 1,374,227 $1,365,938 
Accumulated depreciation (444.698) (403,076) 

929,529 962,862 
Nuclear fuel, at amortized cost 38,561 36,897 
Construction work In process 18.928 18.110 

987.018 1,017,869 

OTHER ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS: 
Long-term Investments 131,050 77,987 
Noncurrent receivables 36,437 35,510 
Investments In associated organizations 7,476 7,437 
Special deposits 31,252 35,271 
Decommissioning fund 113,032 97,679 
Deferred revenue fund 68,241 60,399 

387,488 314,283 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 71,470 55.700 
Short-term investments 44,989 93,423 
Accounts receivable 49.249 54.550 
Interest receivable 7.214 
Other current assets 158 548 

173,080 204,221 

DEFERRED CHARGES: 
Regulatory asset 71,036 61.449 
Debt issuance costs 10,816 11.444 
Preliminary project costs 6.586 3,045 
Other 767 505 

89,205 76,443 
$ 1.636,791 $ 1,612,816 

Equities and Liabilities 1995 1994 
EQuITIES: 

Membership fees $ 1 $ 1 
Patronage capital 22,112 22.112 
Unrealized gains (tosses) on avaIltabLe-for-saLe securities 2,950 (932) 

25,063 21.181 

LONG-TERM DEBT 1.183.692 1.212.184 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Current maturities of Long-term debt 28.492 20.646 
Accounts payable 44.118 37.409 
Accrued Interest 22.728 23.591 
Other accrued expenses 10.031 9.910 

105.369 91.556 

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES: 
Accumulated deferred federal income taxes (Note 1) 133,247 122,125 
Reserve for decommissioning 113,032 97,679 
Accrued Department of Energy assessment 6,914 7.531 
Deferred revenues 68,241 60,399 
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,233 161 

322,667 287,895 

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Notes 7, 8, 9 and 10) 

$ 1,636,791 $ 1.612,816 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these balance sheets.  
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STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND PATRONAGE CAPITAL 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 (in thousands) 

1995 1994 1993 

OPERATING REVENUES $ 710.878 $ 668,316 $669,303 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Fuet and purchased power 476,846 436,113 429,419 
Other production expenses 89.399 79,258 77,005 
Depreciation and amortization 52,467 50,941 48,765 
Administrative and general 13.124 10,829 10,511 
General taxes 11.370 11,189 11.304 
FederaL income taxes - (3,266) 14,065 

643.206 585,064 591,069 

OPERATING MARGIN 67,672 83,252 78,234 

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE): 
Interest income 27,721 13.578 12.130 
Gain on sale of securities - - 8,061 
Other 463 (3,617) (14,489) 

28.184 9.961 5,702 

INTEREST CHARGES: 
Interest expense 93,980 92,233 101,161 
Debt fees and expenses 1.006 980 1.027 

94,986 93,213 102,188 

MARGIN BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF 
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 870 - (18,252) 

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN 
ACCOUNTING FOR POSTRETIREMENT 
BENEFITS (Note 8) (870) -

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN 
ACCOUNTING FOR INCOME TAXES (Note 1) - - 18.252 

NET MARGIN - -

PATRONAGE CAPITAL. beginning of year 22,112 22,112 22,112 

PATRONAGE CAPITAL, end of year $ 22.112 $ 22.112 $ 22112 

The accompanying notes to financiaL statements are an IntegraL part of these statements.  
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 (in thousands) 

1995 1994 1993 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net margin $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Adjustments to reconcile net margin to 

net cash and cash equivalents provided 
by operating activities

Cumulative effect of change in 
accounting principle 870 - (18,252) 

Gain on sale of securities - - (8,061) 
Loss on saLe of assets held for sale - 3,964 226 
Write-off of deferred charges, credits 

and assets held for saLe 199 289 15,476 
Depreciation and amortization 53,508 51,450 49,274 
Amortization of nuclear fuel 20,998 22.195 20,804 
Deferred revenues 7,842 7,819 8,128 
Interest on decommissioning fund 7,717 4,540 4,656 
Deferred federal income taxes - - 11.517 
Noncurrent receivables (593) 71,144 (13,748) 
Deferred charges (3,883) (2.365) (1.532) 
Other noncurrent liabilities 202 161 
Changes in other operating assets 

and liabilities: 
Accounts receivable 5,301 (245) 1,685 
Interest receivable (7,214) -
Other current assets 390 (259) 7 
Accounts payable 6,709 (1,459) 1,201 
Accrued Interest (863) (854) 23.521 
Other accrued expenses 121 45 9,668 
Net cash and cash equivalents 

provided by operating activities 91.304 156.425 104,570 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Additions to electric plant (33,302) (20.463) (39,991) 
increase in decommissioning fund (15,353) (11.596) (11,671) 
Decrease (increase) in Long-term investments (49,181) 32.704 (39,904) 
Increase in deferred revenue fund (7,842) (7,819) (8,128) 
Decrease (increase) in short-term investments 48,434 (94,355) 15.278 
Other, net 2.356 (10,607) 298 

Net cash and cash equivalents 
used in investing activities (54,888) (112,136) (84,118) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Principal payments of tong-term debt $(20,646) $(76.204) $ (69.135) 
Issuance of Long-term debt - 56,708 

Net cash and cash equivalents 
used In financing activities (20.646) (76.204) (12,427) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 15.770 (31,915) 8,025 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, 
beginning of year 55,700 87,615 79.590 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, 
end of year $ 71,470 $ 55,700 $ 87,615 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF 
CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

Cash paid during the year for: 
Interest $ 94.173 $ 95,958 $ 77,640 
Income taxes 1,700 - 2.548 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 

1/Summary of Significant Estimated Lives 

Accounting Policies: Cawba Nuclear Station 40years 

Basis of Accounting - North Carolina Electric Diesel generation equipment 30 years 

Membership Corporation (the Company) is a Load management equipment 15 years 

member-owned cooperative of 27 electric member- Building and improvements 35 years 

ship cooperatives (the members) in North Carolina. Furniture and fixtures 5-10years 

The Company was formed in 1949 to develop itself Automobiles 4 years 

as the full-requirements supplier of electricity to its 

members who previously made independent power The depreciation rate for the Catawba 
supply arrangements. The Company follows generally Nuclear Station includes a factor to provide for the 
accepted accounting principles and the practices expected cost of decommissioning the nuclear facility.  

prescribed in the Uniform System of Accounts of the Amounts recovered through rates for estimated 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) decommissioning costs (plus interest thereon) are 
as modified and adopted by the Rural Utilities maintained in separate investment accounts and have 

Service (RUS). been classified as other assets and investments in the 

Electric Plant - Electric plant is stated at original accompany*ng balance sheets. The provision for 

cost, which is the cost of the plant when placed into expected decommissioning costs is charged to opera

service, plus the cost of subsequent additions, and tions with an offsetting credit to the reserve for 

includes engineering and other indirect construction decommissioning 

costs. The cost of maintenance and repairs and The estimates for the expected cost of 

replacements and renewals of items determined to be decommissioning and the corresponding decommis

less than units of property is charged to expense sioning factor in the depreciation rate are adjusted 

when incurred. The cost of renewals and betterments periodically to reflect changing price levels and tech

of property is capitalized, except for the cost of nology. Based on a 1994 site study of decommission

minor replacements which is charged to maintenance ing costs, including the costs of decontamination, 

expense. At the time properties are disposed of, the dismantling and site restoration, the Company's por

original cost plus cost of removal less salvage of such tion of such costs is estimated to aggregate 

property is charged to accumulated depreciation, $658,300,000. The estimate assumes earnings on the 
propety . internal trust fund and external trust fund of 4.5% 

except in certain cases of properties sold as entireties 

where profit or loss is recognized. ad650n rete as wellmasinfuureonnua 

In March 1995, the Financial Accounting escalationiratenofg4c5%tintdecommissioningdcosts.  

Standards Board issued Statement of Financial The deco ionn cost esti s ar ba the 

Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 121, "Accounting ant atio and t i o Ca 
for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for and assumefrom ismnTe a nmal of 

Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of." This state- t aro ece t acta deco mis s 

ment imposes a stricter criterion for regulatory assets seare expcte to asfrm te ov estis 

by requiring that such assets be probable of future sei changes in asme date cmmis 

recovery at each balance sheet date. The Company ining, changes in ory reuiemnt, canes 
will adopt this standard on January 1, 1996, and in t e ndo 

does not expect that adoption will have a material an eu ment.  

impact on the financial position or results of opera- in coplane th Cea R aor 
tions. This conclusion may change in the future as 

competitive factors influence wholesale and retail tams an external trust fund to provide for a portion 

pricing in this industry. of the cost of decommissioning its nuclear facilities.  
pricingThe NRC regulation requires funding levels based 

Depreciation - Depreciation is computed using on the average expected cost to decommission only 

the straight-line method over the estimated service the radioactive portions of a typical nuclear facility.  

lives of the property as follows: Investment earnings generated from the external 

trust fund and internal funds designated for 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 

decommissioning are charged to the decommission- of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended 

ing fund and credited to the reserve for decommis- (the Code). In 1985, the Company reported as a 

sioning. taxable entity as a result of income received from 

FueL Costs - The cost of nuclear fuel, including a se agreemn ap atab Unts 

provision for the estimated cost of permanent storage No.l1ban . a apablet C ativenth 

of spent fuel, is being amortized based on core 

burn-up and amounted to $20,998,000 in 1995, Company has annually allocated its income and 

$22,195,000 in 1994, and $20,804,000 in 1993. Final ties. Any member xb i ome mas be ost 

disposition of the spent fuel may require future ith A ptoae exlsio 

adjustments to fuel expense. Pending ultimate dispo- As of Janu ,9 h n 

sition, sufficient storage capacity for spent fuel is prospectivly adopte the o f aS 

available through 2008. popcieyaotdtepoiin fSA 
avalale hrugh208.No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes".* In adopting 

Revenue Deferral Plan - In 1991, the Company SFAS No. 109, the Company recorded a reduction of 

established and the RUS approved a revenue $18,252,000 in accumulated deferred income taxes 

deferral plan. The plan provides for a predetermined and an increase in income from the cumulative effect 

increment to be included in rates for 1991 through of a change in accounting principle. SFAS No. 109 

1995 as approved by the Board of Directors on an requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and 

annual basis. Revenues collected through the liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of 

revenue deferral plan (26.14 cents per KW and events that have been included in the financial 

0.0280 cents per KWH in 1995) have been deferred statements or tax returns. Deferred tax assets and 

and will be utilized to reduce member revenue liabilities are determined based on the differences 

requirements in 1996 through 2000 as authorized by between the financial and tax bases of assets and 
the Board of Directors. The deferred revenues are liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for the 

allocated to members based on their KW and KWH year in which the differences are expected to reverse.  

billing determinants for the applicable year. The cash A detail of the provision for Federal 

equivalent of all deferred revenues is segregated into income taxes in 1995, 1994 and 1993 is shown as 

the deferred revenue fund and will remain in such follows (in thousands): 

fund until it is used to reduce member revenue 

requirements. In accordance with this plan, 1995 1994 1993 
$7,842,000, $7,819,000 and $8,128,000 was deferred Current $ - $ - $ 2,548 

in 1995, 1994 and 1993, respectively, and has been Deferred - (3,266) 11,517 

included in deferred revenues and the deferred Income taxes charged 

revenue fund in the accompanying balance sheets. to operations $ - (3,266) $14,065 

Membership Fees and Patronage Capital - The 
Company is organized and operates as a cooperative. The difference between the statutoy fed

Its cooperative members paid a total of $700 in eral income tax rate on income before income taxes 
membership fees.  membeship ees.and accounting changes and the Company's 

Patronage capital is the retained net effective tax rate is the result of losses from 

margin of the Company which is allocated to 

members based upon their respective purchases of memberainme.  

power from the Company. nnmme noe 
powe fro theCompny.As discussed further in Note 9 to the 

Income Taxes - The Company is a not-for-profit financial statements, in 1994, the Company reduced 

membership corporation subject to Federal income accumulated deferred federal income taxes by 

taxes. In management's opinion, based on the applic- $30,505,000 which reflects the tax effect of the write

able statutes, the Company is not subject to state off of the noncurrent receivable from Duke Power 

income taxes. Company. The tax benefit was used to reduce the 

For the years 1984 and prior, the Company regulatory asset established in conjunction with this 

claimed tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)((12 ) transaction. The Company also reduced accumulated 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 

deferred federal income taxes and deferred tax Expiration Date Tax Credits NOLs 
expense by $3,266,000 reflecting the impact of a 2000 $ 47,078 $ 
true-up to its 1993 tax return, as filed. A correspond- 2001 53,355 
ing reduction in the noncurrent receivable from 2002 716 

members and operating revenues was also recorded 2003 333 15,287 

resulting in no impact on net margins or patronage 2004 18 82,477 
capital in 1993 or 1994. 2005 28 

In 1995 and 1994, respectively, deferred 2006 35 

income tax expense of $12,753,000 and $6,448,000 2007 38 

was recorded as an increase in the regulatory asset, 2008 44 

discussed further in Note 9, and accumulated 2009 46 36,620 

deferred federal income taxes. Such amounts will be 2010 25 

recovered from the members through amortization of 

the regulatory asset in future periods.  

The components of the net deferred tax 

liabilities as of December 31, 1995 and 1994 were as Based on the Company's historical taxable 

follows (in thousands): follws (n thusans):transactions and the timing of the reversal of existing 

1995 1994 temporary differences, management believes it is 

Deferredmore likely than no that future taxable income will 

Deferdting asses: $7,7 $9,4 be sufficient to realize the benefit of the NOLs exist
Net operating losses $ 78,370 $ 97,846 

Member loss carryforwards 37,296 49,801 ing at December 31, 1995, before their respective 

General business credits 101,716 101,691 expiration dates. However, as reflected in the above Geneal bsinss cedis 10,71 101691 valuation allowance, management does not believe it 
Alternative minimum Altenatie miimumis more likely than not that the tax credits will be 

tax credit 8,017 6,461 tax redi 8,17 6461 utilized before expiration.  
Deferred revenue 23,884 21,140 

Nuclear decommissioning 11,880 11,073 Investments - In 1994, the Company adopted 

Other 5,959 5,761 SFAS No. 115, "Accounting for Certain Investments 

267,122 293,773 in Debt and Equity Securities". Under this state

Less - Valuation allowance (101,716) (101,691) ment, investment securities are classified as either 

165,406available-for-sale, trading, or held-to-maturity.  
165A6 19,082 Available-for-sale securities are carried at market 

Deferred tax liabilities: value with unrealized gains and losses added to or 

Depreciation (277,813) (292,150) deducted from equity. Trading securities are also car

Regulatory asset (18,259) (19,250) ried at market value with unrealized gains and losses 

Departmento charged to income. Held-to-maturity securities are 

assessment (2,420) carried at cost. All realized and unrealized gains and 

Other (161) (171) losses are determined using the specific identification 

(298,653) (314,207) method. As of December 31, 1995, the Company 
(298653)(314207) recorded unrealized gains in the amount of 

Net accumulated deferred $2,950,000 and as of December 31, 1994, the 

federal income tax $(133,247) $(122,125) Company recorded unrealized losses in the amount 

of $932,000 on available-for-sale securities as 

Thereported 
in the accompanying balance sheets. As of 

ing loss carryforwards (NOLs) and unused general availber sal with the excet ar $40,042,000 

business credits (consisting primarily of investment avithe Domssii Fun wich ha been 

tax credits) as follows (in thousands): Df e a s eld- mat u T Cri y d i s b n 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 

Deferred Charges - Deferred charges, other than Pursuant to the Interconnection 

preliminary project costs, are amortized using the Agreement, Duke provided certain supplemental and 

straight-line method over the following estimated back-up services and purchased from the Company 

periods: declining portions of the capacity and energy from 

Estimatedthe Catawba Station over the frst 10 years 
Estiate Perods commercial operation ending December 31, 1995.  

Regulatory asset (See Note 9) 20 years Operating revenues for 1995, 1994 and 1993 include 

Debt issuance costs 30 years $154,831,000, $158,073,000 and $155,950,000 

Other 5 years respectively, billed to Duke under this agreement.  

The cost of power purchased from Duke, as well as 

CashandCashEquvatets TheComany power purchased by the Company for its members 
Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Company i h aoiaPwr&LgtCmay(PL 

considers all temporary cash investments purchased an Virina Power Company servic 

with an original maturity of three months or less to 
be cah eqivalnts.areas, has been recorded as purchased power on the 

beaccompanying statements of operations and 

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial patronage capital.  

statements in conformity with generally accepted 

accounting principles requires management to make 3/Fair Vatue of 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported Financial Instruments: 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of A detail of the estimated fair values of the Company's 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial instruments as of December 31, 1995 and 

financial statements and the reported amounts of 

revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  

Actual results could differ from those estimates. 1995 

P rYear RecLassifications - Certain reclassifica-fair 
Prior YerRcasfctos-Cranrcasfc-Amount Value 
tions have been made to the prior year financial 

statements in order to conform to current year 

presentation. Short-term investments 44,989 44,989 
Lang-term investments 131,050 131,804 

2/ointly Owned Electric Special deposits 31,252 31,252 

Plant and Related Decommissioning fund 113,032 113,032 

Agreements: Deferred revenue fund 68,241 68,241 

On February 6, 1981, the Company entered into 

(a) the Catawba Nuclear Station Purchase, 1994 
Construction and Ownership agreement with Duke Carrying Fair 
Power Company (Duke), together with (b) an Amount Value 
Operating and Fuel Agreement and (c) an 

Interconnection Agreement (the Contracts). Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,700 $ 55,700 

Contracts (a) and (b) basically provide for the Short-term investments 93,423 93,349 

purchase by the Company of a 56.25% undivided Long-term investments 77,987 70,156 

interest in Unit No. I of the Catawba Nuclear Special deposits 35,271 35,271 

Station together with a 28.125% interest in the sup- Decommissioning fund 97,679 97,679 

port facilities, and for a sharing of direct construc- Deferred revenue fund 60,399 60,399 

tion and operating costs in relation to the respective Long-term debt 1,232,830 1,245,398 

ownership share of the parties. The Company's total 

investment in jointly owned facilities amounted to For cash and cash equivalents the carrying 

$1,302,272,000 in 1995 and $1,297,284,000 in 1994, amount approximates fair value because of the short 

including capitalized interest expense, net of related maturity of those instruments. The carrying amount 
investment income, of the decommissioning fund and the deferred 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995. 1994 and 1993 

revenue fund is determined based on the require- accounts, and the debt service reserve funds 

ments of the related obligation. The special deposits maintain amounts equal to the maximum annual debt 

fund balance is contractually determined to meet cer- service of each bond issue. Bond and debt service 

tain funding requirements. Gains or losses associated reserve funds of $15,891,000 and $17,770,000 are 

with the value of the underlying investments making included in the accompanying balance sheets at 

up these funds are transferred to the appropriate December 31, 1995 and 1994, respectively.  

long-term or short-term investment accounts in order In 1994, under the terms of its Catawba 

to maintain a fixed fund balance. The fair value of ownership agreements with Duke, as discussed in 

the Company's long-term debt is estimated based on Note 2, the Company entered into an Amended 

the current rates offered to the Company for debt of Depository Agreement with Duke under which the 

similar maturities. Company was required to establish a Special 

Reserve Fund depository account in an amount 
4/Investments in equal to the greater of $750,000 or one percent of the 

Associated Organizations: Company's estimated payments to Duke under the 

Investments in associated organizations are stated at terms of the Interconnection Agreement plus one

cost at December 31, 1995 and 1994, and were as sixth of the Company's estimated payments to Duke 

follows (in thousands): under terms of the Operating and Fuel Agreement 
during the twelve month period ending 

1995 1994 December 31, 1996. The depository account totalled 

National Rural Utilities $15,361,000 as of December 31, 1995 and 

Cooperative Finance Corporation- $17,501,000 as of December 31, 1994.  

Subordinated Term Certificate $7,040 $7,040 In September 1993, the Company sold the 

Capital Term Certificates 323 319 securities in the debt service reserve fund and 

Patronage Capital Certificates 112 77 realized a gain of $8,061,000 which has been included 

Other _ _ in other income (expense) in the accompanying 

$7,476statement of operations and patronage capital. The 
$77 - proceeds of the sale were immediately reinvested in 

other U.S. government securities with different 

The Subordinated Term Certificate bears maturity dates.  

interest at 11.648% per annum and Capital Term 6/Long-term Debt: 
Certificates bear interest at 3% to 5% per annum.  

These certificates are required to be maintained Long-term debt consists of mortgage notes payable 

under the note agreement with the National Rural to the United States of America acting through the 

Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation Federal Financing Bank (FFB) and the RUS, 

(NRUCFC) in an amount at least equal to 5% of the Pollution Control Revenue Bonds and promissory 

original debt issued or guaranteed by NRUCFC notes to NRUCFC. Substantially all assets of the 

until maturity. These investments in associated orga- Company are pledged as collateral for the debt. The 

nizations are similar to compensating bank balances terms of the mortgages, notes and bonds are as 

and are necessary in order to maintain current follows (in thousands): 

financing arrangements. Accordingly, carrying value 

approximates fair value as there is no market for 

these investments.  

5/Special Deposits: 
Special deposits consist of bond and debt service 

reserve funds for pollution control bonds as required 

by the Company's bond agreements and special 

reserve funds required by the Company's agreements 

with Duke. Bond funds serve as payment clearing 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995, 1994 and 1993 

1995 1994 7/Emptoyee Benefit Plans: 
FFB mortgage and RUS All employees of the Company participate in the 

note advances, maturing National Rural Electric Cooperative Association 
at various dates through (NRECA) Retirement and Security Program (the 
2019, interest rates Program), a defined benefit pension plan qualified 
varying from 5.00% to under Section 401 and tax exempt under 
10.516% (average year- Section 501(a) of the Code. In this multiemployer 
end rates of 8.07% for plan, which is available to all member cooperatives of 
1995 and 1994) $1,091,408 $1,109,746 NRECA, the accumulated benefits and plan assets 

Pollution Control Revenue are not determined or allocated separately by idi
Bonds, maturing in 2014 vidual employer. The Company makes annual contri
with annual sinking fund butions to the Program equal to the amounts accrued 
requirements guaranteed for pension expense, except during a period when a 
by NRUCFC- moratorium is in effect. A moratorium on contribu

Weekly series, interest tions to the Program was in effect from July 1987 
payable monthly at through June 1994 because the plan was fully funded.  
varying rates (3.88% The moratorium was lifted in 1994 for a period of 
at December 31, 1995) 23,600 24,050 11 months from June 1994 through Apri 1995, at 

Semiannual series, which time the moratorium was reinstated. Payments 
interest payable to the Program in 1995 totalled $192,000 for current 
semiannually at varying period service cost. Payments to the Program in 1994 
rates (3.75% at were $236,000 for past service cost and $90,000 for 
December 31, 1995) 96,450 98,300 current period service cost.  

NRUCFC note advances, All employees of the Company are eligible 
interest and principal to participate in the NRECA Savings Plan, a defined 
payable quarterly at 8% contribution plan qualified under Section 401(k) 
through June 14, 2023 726 734 and tax exempt under Section 501(a) of the Code, 

1,212,184 1,232,830 following the date on which they complete one year 
Less - Current maturities (28,492) (20,646) of service. Eligible employees may make contribu

$1,183,692 $1,212,184 tions to the plan of up to 15% of their salary. The 
Company matches employee contributions to the 

Maturities of the long-term debt described plan up to 3% of the employee's salary. Total compa

above for the five-year period from January 1, 1996, $ , in 9 $30 n 1 and $119,000 

and thereafter, are summarized below (in thousands): in 1993.  

Years Amount 8/Other Postemptoyment/ 
1996 $ 28,492 Postretirement Benefits: 
1997 25,304 
1998 27,454 As of January 1, 1995, the Company adopted SFAS 

1999 29,809 No. 106, "Employers' Accounting for Postretirement 

2000 24,729 Benefits Other Than Pensions". This new accounting 

Thereafter 1,076,396 standard requires postretirement benefits to be rec

$1,212,184 ognized as earned by employees, rather than as paid.  
Prior to 1995, the cost for these benefits was recog

The Company also has a $30 million line of as an expense when premiums were paid.  
credt wth RUCF whch as uuse atThe net postretirement benefit liability 

credit with NRUCFC which was unused at 
December 31, 1995. The interest rate available under recognized by the Company, included in other 

)noncurrent liabilities on the accompanying balance This agnefreeent t pirs Dc ember , 1995, w 6. sheet, is summarized as follows (in thousands): 

North CaroNina ERectric Membership Corporation 23



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31. 1995, 1994 and 1993 

Retired plan participants $ 32 9/Commitments and 
Active plan participants 977 Contingencies: 
Accumulated postretirement 

benefit obligation $1,009 Duke Power Company Settement - As discussed beneit bliatio $1009 in Note 2, the Company and certain other parties 

(the Catawba buyers) own various undivided inter

The Company elected to adopt this stan- ests with Duke in the Catawba Nuclear Station 

dard on an immediate recognition basis. As a result, (Catawba). As of December 31, 1993, a number of 

the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at contractual disputes existed between the Catawba 

January 1, 1995 of $870,000 was recognized as a buyers and/or the Company and Duke, which were 

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. resolved in 1994.  

The obligation has not been funded. One dispute related to billings rendered to 

Net postretirement benefit cost for 1995 Duke by the Company totaling approximately 

consists of the following components (in thousands): $162,176,000 for income taxes accrued through 
December 31, 1993. Duke contested the appropriate

Service cost-Benefits attributed ness of this amount and, therefore, had not paid any 

to service during the period $101 amounts billed through 1993. The other disputes 

Interest cost on accumulated related to differences among the parties on interpre

postretirement benefit obligation 50 tation of certain provisions of the Catawba contracts.  

Other (12) In March 1994, the Company and Duke 

Net postretirement benefit cost $139 agreed to a settlement of all outstanding disputes.  

Under the terms of the settlement, Duke paid the 

Company $75,017,000 which the Company applied 
For measurement purposes, an 11% annual to its noncurrent receivables from Duke. Since the 

increase in the cost of covered health care benefits terms of the settlement provide that Duke has no 

was assumed for 1995; the rate was assumed to further liability for income taxes, the Company 

decrease gradually to 6.0% for 2005 and remain at wrote-off the remaining receivable balance of 

that level thereafter. Increasing the assumed health $87,159,000. Simultaneously, the Company recorded 

care cost trend by one percentage point in each year a regulatory asset in the amount of $56,654,000, 
would increase the accumulated postretirement which is net of a reduction in accumulated deferred 

benefit obligation for 1995 by $188,000. The average federal income taxes of $30,505,000, representing the 
discount rate used in determining the accumulated amount to be recovered from future revenue require

postretirement benefit obligation was 7%. ments. The regulatory asset is being amortized over a 

In November 1992, the FASB issued 20-year period in accordance with the recovery 

SFAS No. 112, "Employers' Accounting for period established by the Board of Directors.  
Postemployment Benefits" The new statement 

requires the accrual of the expected cost of such ben- Steam Generator Replacement - Duke has 

efits (primarily disability benefits) during the determined that the Catawba Nuclear Station steam 

employees' years of service. The statement, adopted generators must be replaced due to stress corrosion 

by the Company in 1994, resulted in a postemploy- cracking. Duke estimates that replacement of the 

ment benefit obligation of $224,000 at December 31, steam generators will cost approximately 

1995. The annual incremental charge did not have a $170,000,000, of which the Company's share will 

material impact on the Company's financial condition be approximately $48,000,000, exclusive of the 

or results of operations. Company's indirect costs. Replacement of the gener

ators is scheduled for 1996.  

Duke, on behalf of the joint owners of 

Catawba, began a legal action on March 22, 1990, 

alleging that Westinghouse Electric Corporation 

knowingly supplied to Catawba steam generators 

that were defective in design, workmanship and 

materials, requiring replacement well short of their 
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O December 31. 1995. 1994 and 1993 

stated design life. On March 17, 1994, Duke and the The Company has given CP&L notice that 

other joint owners of Catawba, settled the lawsuit. it will assume the responsibility to provide the first 

While the court order does not allow disclosure of 200 MW of its current CP&L requirement effective 

the terms of the settlement, the Company believes January 1, 1996. Three Requests for Proposal have 

the litigation was settled on terms that provided been issued by the Company for three additional 220 

satisfactory consideration to the Company. MW blocks of capacity to be replaced annually 

Department of Energy Assessment - The beginning in 2001.  

Energy Policy Act of 1992 gave the Department of Purchased Power Commitment - In 1994, the 

Energy (DOE) the authority to assess utilities for Company entered into an agreement with American 

the decommissioning of its facilities used for the Electric Power (AEP). Under the terms of the 

enrichment of uranium included in nuclear fuel costs. agreement, AEP through its Appalachian Power 

In order to decommission these facilities, the DOE Company subsidiary, will begin providing 205 MW 

estimates that it would need to charge utilities a total of capacity to replace requirements previously 

of $150,000,000, adjusted for inflation, annually for provided by CP&L effective January 1,1996. The 

15 years based on enrichment services to date. Based agreement, which extends through 2010, specifies 

on preliminary estimates from Duke covering the 15 fixed capacity charges and system average energy 

years, the Company, at December 31, 1992, recorded costs resulting in significant decreases in purchased 

its share of the liability which totaled $12,656,000. power costs. The contract is renewable with agree

Such amount has been recorded as nuclear fuel and ment of the parties.  

is being amortized to nuclear fuel expense over the Plant Construction Agreement - In 1994, the 

15-year assessment period. In 1994, the Company Company entered into an agreement with Black & 
revised its estimate of the liability and reduced the 

nuclear fuel asset and accrued DOE assessment lia- a Cons Inc an H. B. ca cy ld 

bility by $4,525,000. The estimated remaining liability natural gas fired electric generating plant for the 

of $6,914,000 is included in the accompanying Company. The plant will produce "peaking" electricity 
balance sheets in deferred credits and other liabilities.  

Carolina Power and Light Company Settlement - currently purchased from Duke, resulting in a 

Prior to 1993, the Company was involved in a civil substantial reduction in purchased power costs.  

antitrust suit against CP&L as well as other disputes Construction of the plant is scheduled to begin in 

on various matters. In 1993, the Company reached 1998, with an in-service date of January 1, 2001.  

an agreement with CP&L which resulted in the sign- The Company has incurred preliminary project costs 

ing of a Power Coordination Agreement (PCA). As a of $5,820,000 through December 31, 1995, which are 

result of this settlement, the Company wrote off pre- included in deferred charges in the accompanying 

viously deferred costs totaling $11,682,000 related to balance sheets.  

these matters in 1993. These write-offs were charged 

to other income (expense) in the accompanying 10/Nuctear Insurance: 
statements of operations and patronage capital. Duke maintains liability, property and decontamina

Power Coordination Agreement - The PCA was tion insurance coverage on its nuclear facilities, 

approved by the FERC and became effective on including Catawba. The Company has been advised 

September 1, 1994. This agreement defines the oper- by Duke that appropriate levels of primary and 

ating and financial relationships between the secondary coverage are maintained in accordance 

Company and CP&L and formally recognizes the with applicable federal and state regulations.  

Company as the power supplier of its members. In The Company reimburses Duke for its pro 

addition to clearly defining the services to be provided rata share of the cost of such insurance. In addition, 

by CP&L and the formula by which the costs for the Company will be responsible for its pro rata 

such services would be billed, the PCA further pro- share of any retrospective premiums or other costs 

vides for a schedule whereby the Company, at its incurred by Duke in the event an accident occurs ) sole discretion, may elect to replace the capacity and where liabilities exceed insurance coverages.  

energy being provided by CP&L.  
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December 31. 1995, 1994 and 1993 

1I/Related-party 
Transactions: 
The Company leases office space to the North 

Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives, Inc.  

(NCAEC), The Tarheel Electric Membership 

Association, Incorporated (TEMA), and the Electric 

Membership Corporation Employees' Credit Union 

(EMCECU) which are related parties. In addition, 

TEMA pays a fee for data processing services and 

other labor. Total rental income received by the 

Company in 1995 was $54,000 from NCAEC, 
$21,000 from TEMA, and $12,000 from EMCECU.  
The Company also charges the EMCECU a nominal 

fee for the use of the phone system and copy 

machines. NCAEC provides various services for the 

Company and the Company reimburses NCAEC for 

its portion of these expenses. The Company has 

accounts receivable net of accounts payable with 

related parties at December 31, 1995 and 1994, as 

follows (in thousands): 

1995 1994 

NCAEC $ 86 $21 

TEMA 78 31 

EMCECU 1 1 

$165 $53 

12/Assets Held for SaLe: 
During March 1990, the Company received notice of 
approval from the RUS for the use of general funds 

in the amount of $12,000,000 for the purchase and 

storage of diesel generators and related equipment.  

However, the RUS did not approve installation of 

the equipment and stated that general funds used are 

not subject to reimbursement from RUS loan funds.  

In May 1990, the Company determined that it would 

not proceed with the installation of the diesel genera

tors. During 1993, the Company sold a portion of the 

equipment at a loss. Also during 1993, the Company 

established a valuation allowance to reflect the assets 

at their estimated net realizable value of $7,514,000.  

In 1994, the Company sold the equipment for 

$3,550,000 and recorded an additional loss in the 

amount of $3,964,000. This loss is included in other 

deductions in the accompanying statements of 

operations and patronage capital.  
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

To the Board of Directors of 
North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation: 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of North Carolina Electric 

Membership Corporation (the Company), a North Carolina corporation, as of 

December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the related statements of operations and patronage 

capital and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1995.  

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our 

responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 

the Standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards (1994 

revision) issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 

financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a 

test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An 

audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made 

by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We 

believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation as of 

December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each 

of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1995, in conformity with generally 

accepted accounting principles.  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued reports dated 

February 23, 1996, on our consideration of North Carolina Electric Membership 

Corporation's internal control structure and compliance with laws and regulations.  

As explained in Note 1 of the notes to financial statements, effective January 1, 1993, 

North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation changed its method of accounting for 

income taxes and in 1994, changed its method of accounting for certain investments in 

debt and equity securities. As discussed in Note 8 of the notes to financial statements, 

effective January 1, 1995, North Carolina Electric Membership Corporation changed its 

method of accounting for postretirement benefits other than pensions.  

Raleigh, North Carolina, 

February 23, 1996.  
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NCAEC 
Since 1943, North Carolina's electric cooperatives have worked as an 

association to promote training, safety and education among their 

consumers and the general public. North Carolina Association of Electric 
Cooperatives. Inc., arranges programs that help 28 member cooperatives 
work safety and effectively for the benefit of consumers. It also maintains 
a comprehensive presence in school systems and the halls of govern
ment, and publishes a monthly magazine for consumer-owners, to help 
build understanding and support for electric cooperatives.  

Serving Cooperative Staff 
and Communities 
NCAEC training programs and conferences attracted more than 

1,400 participants in 1995. Attendees included cooperative management . and front-line employees, as well as directors and community volunteers, 

with many of the sessions held on-site at cooperatives.  

The statewide association also sponsored National Rural Electric 

Cooperative Association courses in North Carolina, allowing cooperative 

directors and employees to be certified within five years.  

Young people from across North Carolina gained a greater 

knowledge and appreciation of our federal government and electric 

cooperatives through participation in the annual Rural Electric Youth 

Tour to Washington, D.C. The program, conducted for a week in June, 

introduced youths and advisors from 21 cooperatives to the heritage and 

institutions of our nation's capital, where they not only met leaders in the 

rural electrification programs and members of Congress, but also learned 

the principles of organizing and managing cooperatives.  

In 1995, NCAEC was classified as a sponsoring organization for 

professional development education by the N.C. State Board of 

Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors. PHOTO (PAGE 28): yo SPECIALISTS WITH 

Professional engineers at the cooperatives may meet professional devel- THE COOPERATIVES 
AND STATE ASSOCIA

opment requirements through the association's educational programs. TION CONTINUALLY 
DEMONSTRATE 

ELECTRICAL SAFETY 

PRINCIPLES FOR THE 

BENEFIT OF SCHOOLS 

AND COMMUNITIES.  
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Training for Safety on the Job 

THE 1995 POLE-ToP 
RESCUE COMPETITION 
ATTRACTED 25 
CONTENDERS AMONG Safe operations are a No. 1 priority of North Carolina's electric 
THE COOPERATIVES.  
Toev GRIFFIN of cooperatives. In 1995, almost 800 cooperative employees attended job 
(INT PLAD FES training and safety programs organized by NCAEC. New training 
IN THE BIENNIAL programs added during the year are intended to assist members in com
EXHIBITION Of SPEED, 
AGILITY AND SAFETY. plying with new federal standards set by the Occupational Safety and 

Health Administration. Programs include training in excavation and 

trenching, accident investigation, and hazard assessment.  

NCAEC also revised the statewide safety manual for coopera

tives in order to include new OSHA standards. The manual will be 

published in 1996.  

The association held the biennial Pole-Top Rescue Competition 

with 25 contenders, who placed first in their own local contests, partici

pating from member cooperatives. Participants must radio an emergency 

call from an equipment truck, don climbing gear and a tool belt, scale a 
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35-foot pole, lower an 180-pound dummy gently to the ground and 

perform life-saving measures. This year, Toby Griffin of French Broad 

EMC won by completing the task with the best time of 1:52.4 1.  

Carolina Country Magazine 
The association's monthly magazine, Carolina Country, 

begins its 50th year of publication in 1996. The magazine first 

reached North Carolina households in 1946 and became the official 

publication of the state's electric cooperative systems in 1948.  

Carolina Country set a circulation record in 1995 when it 

was distributed to more than 363,000 households and businesses 

in 25 of the cooperative service areas. Advertising revenue also 

reached an all-time annual high by the end of the year.  

Readers rely on and trust Carolina Country for news 

about electric cooperatives, the wise use of electricity and 

electric safety, events across the state, and articles about inter

esting Tar Heel residents and places to visit. Its high level of readership . and reader trust keeps Carolina Country as the preeminent communica

tions vehicle for the state's electric cooperatives. In the annual nationwide 

judging of overall quality among statewide electric cooperative publica

tions, Carolina Country placed second.  

Government Relations 
The political sage says that "all politics is local." That statement 

sums up the political strength of the North Carolina electric cooperative 

membership. Cooperatives are, by their very nature, democratic - local 

ownership, local control. The positions advocated by the electric cooper

atives and their state and national organizations, NCAEC and National 

Rural Electric Cooperative Association (NRECA), are positions that 

elected and appointed representatives of government can believe in and 

depend upon.  

In Raleigh and in Washington, D.C., the membership of NCAEC, 
in conjunction with NRECA, has once again been a strong, successful 

advocate of member-owned, member-controlled power supply and 

distribution. The political voice of the 650,000 consumer members of 

North Carolina's electric cooperatives was heard on a number of fronts.  
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In Washington, nationwide electric cooperative opposition to the 

auctioning of the federal power marketing administrations (PMAs) 

prevailed during the first session of the 104th Congress. The PMAs are 

part of the U.S. network of federal water projects for flood control, 

recreation, irrigation, municipal water systems and the resultant power 

generated from the dams. In order to help finance the federal projects' 

construction costs, the cooperatives and municipal power systems agreed 

to long term power purchases from the dams and have paid their operat

ing expenses. Attempts to sell the PMAs are not new and all have been 

soundly defeated. However, as federal budgets tighten, it is likely to be 

an issue that will return. The message carried by the North Carolina 

cooperatives not to sell the PMAs to the highest bidder was heard loud 

and clear. For example, members of Tideland EMC sent thousands of 

petitions to their Representative voicing opposition to the deleterious 

effect on their rates. Representative Charlie Rose (D-NC, 7th Cong.  

District), who represents five rural electric systems, said that he's rarely 

seen such response during his 24 years in Congress. "It was clear that 

most of my constituents saw the sale of the PMAs as I did: nothing more 

than a backdoor tax on consumers in the form of a rate increase." The 

membership of NCAEC will continue to work with the North Carolina 

congressional delegation to ensure continued access to the power gener

ated by the Southeastern Power Marketing Administration and sold to 

2.6 million EMC consumers through 25 systems.  

On the state front, the major legislative issue focused on defeating 

a proposal of the state's city-owned systems. The cooperatives' objection 

centered upon the enhanced ability of municipal systems to expand their 

financial resources in order to improve their competitive ability to secure 

additional load, often at the expense of an existing utility. Over 100 rural 

cooperative members and employees traveled to Raleigh, filling the 

committee room, to demonstrate their adamant opposition to this proposal.  

The joint efforts of the unified front of the EMCs, in conjunction with 

other utilities, prevented this onerous provision from being enacted. The 

issue was remanded to a legislative study committee.  

The ability to uphold political support for consumer-owned 

electric cooperatives depends upon local participation in the political 

process, including fundraising. Both the state's Rural Electric Action 

Program (REAP) and the national Action Committee for Rural 

Electrification (ACRE) again demonstrated the local and widespread 

support for our programs.  
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BALANCE SHEETS 

December 31. 1995 and 1994 

Assets 1995 1994 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 527.750 $ 454,889 
Accounts receivable

Members and trade, net 288.749 217.217 
Other 1,940 4,203 

Prepaid expenses 4.580 15,073 
Total current assets 823,019 691,382 

FIXED ASSETS: 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 219,926 210,124 
Automobiles 86.452 76.779 

306,378 286,903 
Less - Accumulated depreciation (205,304) (183.440) 

Fixed assets, net 101.074 103,463 

OTHER ASSETS: 
Deferred compensation fund 267,611 257.205 
Membership certificates 200 200 

Total other assets 267.811 257.405 
$1,191,904 $1,052.250 

Liabilities and Members' Equity 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Accounts payable
Trade $ 149,768 $ 125,991 
Affiliated companies, net 85,521 21.527 

Accrued liabilities - 64.531 
Total current liabilities 235,289 212,049 

BENEFITS PAYABLE 154.139 20,050 

DEFERRED COMPENSATION 267.611 257,205 

Total liabilities 657.039 489,304 

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 5 and Note 6) 

MEMBERS' EQUITY.  
Fees 700 700 
Equity 534,165 562.246 

Total members' equity 534.865 562.946 
$1,191,904 $1,052,250 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these balance sheets.  
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STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND MEMBERS' EQUITY 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1995 and 1994 

1995 1994 

OPERATING INCOME: 

Membership dues $1,264.428 $ 1,228,197 
Subscriptions and public relations 747,836 736,572 
Advertising and meetings 546,743 431,865 
Other 32.225 27.016 

Total operating income 2,591.232 2,423.650 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Publication and public relations 1,226,404 1.078,843 
Administrative and general 1,340.551 1.330.759 
Maintenance 970 4.702 
Depreciation 43.606 41,580 
Taxes, other than income taxes 2,901 2,486 
Other 42,005 36,307 

Total operating expenses 2,656,437 2,494,677 

NET LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (65.205) (71.027) 

OTHER INCOME: 

Nonoperating income 120.726 99.602 
Interest Income 25,131 13,869 

Total other income 145.857 113,471 

INCOME BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF 
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 80.652 42.444 . CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING 
FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (Note 6) (108,733) 

NET INCOME (loss) (28,081) 42,444 

EQUITY, beginning of year 562.246 519.802 

EQUITY, end of year $ 534,165 $ 562,246 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements.  
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1995 and 1994 

1995 1994 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net Income (toss) $ (28,081) $ 42,444 
Adjustments to reconcile net income (toss) to 

net cash and cash equivalents provided by 
operating activities

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 108.733 
Depreciation 43,606 41,580 
Loss (gain) on sale of equipment (1.437) 2,271 
Provision for uncollectibLe accounts 1,600 1.946 
Change in assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable (70.869) 54.383 
Prepaid expenses 10.493 2,462 
Members deposits - (28,809) 
Accounts payable 87,771 (7,837) 
Accrued Liabilities (64,531) 4,311 
Benefits payable 25.356 20,050 

Total adjustments 140.722 90.357 
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by 

operating activities 112,641 132,801 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Capital expenditures (41,402) (38,385) 
Proceeds from saLe of equipment 1,622 

Net cash and cash equivalents used in 
investing activities (39.780) (38.385) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Payment of long-term note payable - (53,400) 

Net cash and cash equivalents used 
in financing activities - (53,400) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 72,861 41,016 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 454.889 413,873 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year $527,750 $454.889 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an Integral part of these statements.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995 and 1994 

1/General: 4/Deferred Compensation: 
North Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives, The Company has a deferred compensation plan 

Inc. (the Company) is a member-owned cooperative which is available to certain key employees under 

of 28 electric membership cooperatives (the members) which the National Rural Electric Cooperative 

in North Carolina. The Company was formed in Association (NRECA) accepts deposits of salaries 

1977 to provide programs and services in support of into investment accounts established for such 

rural electrification. employees. Funds deposited at December 31, 1995 

and 1994, amounted to $267,611 and $257,205, 
2/Summary of Significant respectively. The funds are available for withdrawal 
Accounting Policies: by the employee upon retirement or termination of 

Fixed Assets - Fixed assets are stated at cost and employment. The deferred compensation cost is 

depreciated on a straight-line basis using the charged to operating expense in the year in which 

following estimated useful lives: the salaries are earned.  

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5-10 years 5/Employee Benefit Ptans: 
Automobiles 4 years All employees of the Company participate in the 

NRECA Retirement and Security Program (the 

Income Tax Status - The Company has been Program), a defined benefit pension plan qualified 

granted tax-exempt status under Section 501(c) (6) under Section 401 and tax exempt under 

of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) whereby Section 501(a) of the Code. In this multiemployer 

only net unrelated business income, as defined by plan, which is available to all member cooperatives 

the Code, is subject to federal income taxes. of NRECA, the accumulated benefits and plan assets 

Unrelated business income from advertising in com- are not determined or allocated separately by idi
pany publications has not resulted in a tax liability vidual employer. The Company makes annual 

due to loss carryovers from prior years as provided contributions to the Program equal to the amounts 

for by the Code. accrued for pension expense, except during a period 

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financialmoratorium on 

statements in conformity with generally accepted contributions to the Program was in effect from 
statmens inconormiy wth gnerlly cceted July 1987 through June 1994 because the plan was 

accounting principles requires management to make fully funded. The moratorium was lifted in 1994 for 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported a period of 11 months from June 1994 through April 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 1995, at which time the moratoum was reinstated.  
coinnciaseets and btes epotedamt ofh Payments to the Program in 1995 totaled $27,520 for financial statements and the reported amounts ofthe 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Program in 1994 were $119,846 for past service cost, 
Actual results could differ from those estimates.  

Prior Year Rectassifications - Certain service cost.  

reclassifications have been made to the prior year Effective in January 1982, the Company's 
financial statements in order to conform to current participation in the Program was amended which 
presentation. increased the unfunded prior service costs for 

3/Cas and Cashemployees with prior service under the original plan.  
3/CashThis was recorded as a deferred charge and was 

Equivalents: amortized over 10 years. An unsecured 30-year note 

The Company considers all temporary cash invest- in the amount of $53,400, payable in annual install

ments purchased with an original maturity of three ments of $4,012 including interest at 5.6%, was 
obtained to finance the prior service cost. No pay

whichhis oailable tocertainkey emploeeseunse 

ments on the note were made during the period of 

moratorium. However, when the moratorium was 
lifted in 1994, the note was paid in full.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31. 1995 and 1994 

Effective in 1990, the Company again amended its Service cost - Benefits attributed 

participation in the Program to improve benefits. to service during the period $12,679 

These amendments created an additional prior ser- Interest cost on accumulated 

vice cost of $66,446 which was paid in 1994 after the postretirement benefit obligation 6,233 

moratorium was lifted. Other (1,971) 

All employees of the Company are eligible Net postretirement benefit cost $16,941 

to participate in the NRECA Savings Plan (the 

Plan), a defined contribution plan qualified under 

Section 401(k) and tax exempt under Section 501(a) For measurement purposes, an 11% annual 

of the Code, following the date on which they increase in the cost of covered health care benefits 

complete one year of service. Eligible employees may was assumed for 1995; the rate was assumed to 

make contributions to the Plan of up to 15% of their decrease gradually to 6.0% for 2005 and remain at 

salary. The Company matches employee contribu- that level thereafter. Increasing the assumed health 

tions to the Plan up to 3% of the employee's salary. care cost trend by one percentage point in each year 

Total company contributions to the Plan were would increase the accumulated postretirement 

$22,458 in 1995 and $21,354 in 1994. benefit obligation for 1995 by $23,375. The average 

discount rate used in determining the accumulated 

6/Other Postretirement/ postretirement benefit obligation was 7/.  

Postem ployment Benefits: In November 1992, the FASB issued 

As of January 1, 1995, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 112, 

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards "Employers' Accounting for Postemployment 

(SFAS) No. 106, "Employers' Accounting for Benefits". The new statement requires the accrual of 

Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions." This the expected cost of such benefits (primariy disability 

new accounting standard requires postretirement benefits) during the employees'years of service. The 

benefits to be recognized as earned by employees, statement, adopted by the Company in 1994, resulted 

rather than as paid. Prior to 1995, the cost for these in a postemployment benefit obligation of $28,465 

benefits was recognized as an expense when at December 31, 1995. The annual incremental 

premiums were paid.charge did not have a material impact on the 
Theium et posrtieetieeftlablt Company's financial condition or results of operations.  The net postretirement benefit liability 

recognized by the Company, included in benefits 7/Related-Party 
payable on the accompanying balance sheet, is Transactions: 
summarized as follows: 

RetiredThe 
Company leases office space from North 

Active plan participants 122,145 Carolina Electric Membership Corporation 
Actie pln paticpant 122145 (NCEMC) and provides various services to 

Accumulated postretirement NCEMC, The Tarheel Electric Membership 

benefit obligation $125,674 Association, Incorporated (TEMA) and the Electric 

Membership Corporation Employees' Credit Union 

The Company elected to adopt this stan- (EMCECU), which are all related parties. Total rent 

dard on an immediate recognition basis. As a result, payments to NCEMC were $54,000 in 1995 and 
dard 1994. Accounts receivable (payable)-affiliated com

the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at panies consists of the following at December 31, 

January 1, 1995, of $108,733 was recognized as a 1995 and 1994: 

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle.  

The obligation has not been funded. 1995 1994 

Net postretirement benefit cost for 1995 is NCEMC $(85,697) $(20,823) 

included in operating expenses and consists of the TEMA 176 (704) 

following components: EMCECU -

$(85,521) $(21,527) 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

To the Board of Directors of North Carolina Association 
of Electric Cooperatives. Inc.: 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of North Carolina Association of 

Electric Cooperatives, Inc. (the Company), a North Carolina corporation, as of 

December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the related statements of operations and members' 

equity and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 

responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 

on these financial statements based on our audits.  

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  

Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assur

ance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 

includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis 

for our opinion.  . In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of North Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives, 

Inc. as of December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the results of its operations and its cash flows 

for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  

As discussed in Note 6 in the notes to the financial statements, effective January 1, 1995, 

North Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives, Inc. changed its method of 

accounting for postretirement benefits other than pensions.  

Raleigh, North Carolina, 

February 23, 1996.  

North Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives, Inc. 39



AirV 

,PI . .A.



TEMA 
The Tarheet Electric Membership Association, Incorporated, is a member

owned cooperative serving the 28 electric cooperatives of North Carolina.  

It is the central purchasing and warehousing facility for the construction 

and maintenance supplies of its members. It also serves as the coopera

tives' central dispatching agency during emergencies in order to provide 

coordinated response to distressed areas.  

Revenue Record Set in 1995 
The Tarheel Electric Membership Association, Incorporated 

experienced a year of tremendous growth and transition in 1995.  

TEMA purchased more materials and equipment than ever 

before during 1995 and sales far surpassed those of previous years. More 

than 20 million pounds of supplies were shipped from our central 

warehouse to member systems. The heavy demand for construction and 

maintenance materials reflects the positive economic conditions in our 

cooperative service areas.  

Total sales of $51 million outpaced last year's by 12 percent, 

making 1995 our highest-revenue producing year in history. In response 

to increased demand, warehouse inventory was significantly higher than 

in years past.  

One of the most noteworthy accomplishments in 1995 was the 

continued improvements in the new remote order entry system. As of 

December 1995, 17 member systems were using the order entry process.  

This software conversion project helped to reduce the paperwork and 

time necessary for cooperatives to order materials and supplies. We 

developed programming to send confirming purchase orders, which has 

improved efficiency and record-keeping.  

The past year saw few large-scale power emergencies within our 

own state. TEMA was involved, however, in emergency relief assistance 

to systems in Georgia and Alabama. Should problems arise, the TEMA 

office remains prepared to coordinate relief efforts by serving as the PHOTO (PAGE 40): 
THE TARHEEL 

central location for dispatching workers and equipment to affected areas. ELECTRIC 

Because of the continuing growth of material supply business, MIIOERs IPL 

ITIES IN RALEIGH.  
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TEMA added storage racks to allow stacking of transformers. Our 

stock of distribution transformers increased during the year because of 

heavy demand.  

Hugh L. Batts Martha McKnight Roy Stamey 
vice president president secretary-treasurer 

Board Of Directors 
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BALANCE SHEETS 

December 31, 1995 and 1994 

Assets 1995 1994 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,423,073 $ 1,336,452 
Accounts receivable 5,336,186 3,199,246 
Inventory, at average cost 3,250,602 3.857,556 
Prepaid expenses 8,144 16,685 

Total current assets 11,018.005 8,409,939 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Land 157,250 157.250 
Building and Improvements 629,408 629,408 
Office furniture and fixtures 62,596 62,808 
Warehouse and other equipment 195,774 143,868 
Vehicles 34,799 41,776 

1,079.827 1.035,110 
Less - Accumulated depreciation (577,711) (551.613) 

Property and equipment. net 502,116 483,497 

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED ORGANIZATIONS 142.869 204,716 

OTHER ASSETS 22,713 

$11,685,703 $ 9,098.152 

Liabilities and Members' Equity 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Accounts payable
Trade $ 4.194.200 $ 3.144.272 
Affiliated companies. net 78.110 30.700 

Patronage dividends payable 446,771 286,570 
Other accrued liabilities 80,221 92.262 

Total current liabilities 4,799,302 3.553,804 

BENEFITS PAYABLE 155,034 20,050 

Total liabilities 4.954.336 3,573,854 

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 7 and Note 8) 

MEMBERS' EQUITY* 

Membership fees 700 700 
Patronage capital 6.730.667 5,523.598 

Total members' equity 6,731,367 5.524.298 
$11,685.703 $ 9,098,152 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an Integral part of these balance sheets.  
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STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND PATRONAGE CAPITAL 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1995 and 1994 

1995 1994 

SALES $ 51.061.398 $45,308.868 
COST OF GOODS SOLD (48,270.834) (43,169,383) 

GROSS MARGIN 2.790.564 2,139.485 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
General and administrative 1,096,117 1,086.442 
Maintenance expense 32,618 29,024 
Depreciation 48,255 45.801 
Taxes, other than Income taxes 24,411 24.343 

Total operating expenses 1.201.401 1,185,610 

NET OPERATING MARGIN 1,589.163 953.875 

OTHER INCOME: 
Interest income 121.169 71.286 
Capital credits and patronage dividends 32.577 66,295 
Other nonoperating income 19,664 18,364 

Total other income 173,410 155.945 

MARGIN BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF 
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE 1,762.573 1,109,820 

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING 
FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (Note 8) (108,733) 

NET MARGIN 1.653,840 1,109,820 

PATRONAGE DIVIDENDS PAYABLE (446,771) (286.570) 

PATRONAGE CAPITAL RETIRED -

PATRONAGE CAPITAL., beginning of year 5.523.598 4,700,348 

PATRONAGE CAPITAL, end of year $ 6.730,667 $ 5.523.598 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements.  
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1995 and 1994 

1995 1994 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net margin $1,653,840 $1,109,820 
Adjustments to reconcile net margin to net cash and 

cash equivalents provided by operating activities
Cumulative effect of change In accounting principle 108,733 
Depreciation 48,255 45,801 
Gain on sale of equipment (1.373) 
Patronage certificate loss (income) 61,847 (1,198) 
Change in assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable (2,136,940) (31,889) 
Inventory 606,954 (1,038,160) 
Prepaid expenses 8,541 (1,678) 
Other assets (22,713) 
Accounts payable 1.097,338 94,077 
Other accrued Liabilities (12.041) 5,608 
Benefits payable 26,251 20,050 

Total adjustments (215,148) (907,389) 
Net cash and cash equivalents 

provided by operating activities 1.438,692 202431 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Capital expenditures (68.356) (31,777) 
Proceeds from sale of equipment 2,855 

Net cash and cash equivalents used in 
Investing activities (65,501) (31,777) . CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Payment of patronage dividends (286.570) (220,455) 
Net cash and cash equivalents used in 

financing activities (286,570) (220.455) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1.086,621 (49,801) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 1,336,452 1,386,253 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year $2,423,073 $1,336,452 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these statements.  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995 and 1994 

1/General: 3/Cash and Cash 
The Tarheel Electric Membership Association, Equivalents: 
Incorporated (the Company) is a member-owned The Company invests available funds in overnight 

cooperative of 28 electric membership cooperatives investments. The Company considers all temporary 

(the members) in North Carolina. The Company was cash investments purchased with an original maturity 

formed in 1950 and operates as the central purchas- of three months or less to be cash equivalents.  

ing and warehousing facility of construction and 

maintenance supplies for its members. The Company 4/Investments in 
also has sales to nonmember organizations. Sales to Associated Organizations: 
nonmember organizations represented 2% of total Investments in associated organizations at 

sales in 1995 and 2% of total sales in 1994. December 31, 1995 and 1994, were as follows: 

2/Summary of Significant 1995 1994 
Accounting PoLicies: Acco ntin Poicie : - Electric Research and 

Property and Equipment - Property and equip- Manufacturing Cooperative, 

ment are stated at cost and depreciated on a straight- Inc. (ERMCO), 

line basis using the following estimated useful lives: patronage certificates $ 691,760 $ 411,404 

Building and improvements 10-33 years Cooperative Electric Energy 

Office furniture and fixtures 5-10 years Utility Supply, Inc.  

Warehouse and other equipment 5-10 years (CEEUS), patronage 

Vehiclescertificates 
38,235 32,128 

Vehices 4 ears National Rural Utilities 

Cooperative Finance 

Inventory - Inventory is valued at the lower of Corporation (NRUCFC), 

average cost or market. Average cost of the inventory capital term certificates, 

approximates first-in, first-out (FIFO) cost. bearing interest at 3% 

Income Tax Status - The Company is a taxable per year 20,000 20,000 

cooperative subject to the provisions of subchapter T 

of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). uncollectible patronage (607,126) (258,816) 
$ 142,869 $ 204,716 

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial 

statements in conformity with generally accepted 

accounting principles requires management to make The ERMCO retirement policy adopted in 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 1986 calls for the redemption of patronage certifi

amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of cates issued by them 10 years from the date of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the issuance. These scheduled redemptions have not 

financial statements and the reported amounts of been made by ERMCO, and in 1995, the Company 

revenues and expenses during the reporting period. wrote-off certificates it received for its 1984 patron

Actual results could differ from those estimates. age in the amount of $68,053. The Company did not 

Prior Year RecLassifications - Certain purchase from ERMCO in 1983, and therefore no 

reclassifications have been made to the prior year patronage certificates were scheduled for redemption 

financial statements in order to conform to current 
/allowance f $258,816 for ERMCO patronage 

presntatoncertificates issued by ERMCO for the Company's 

1993 patronage. In 1995, the Company established 

an additional allowance wf $348,3 10 for ERMCO 

certificates issued for the Company's 1994 patronage.  

These investments in associated organizations are 

related to nontransferable equity in member ownedW 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31. 1995 and 1994 

cooperatives and compensating balances with funded. The moratorium was lifted in 1994 for a 

NRUCFC. Accordingly, there is no market for these period of 11 months from June 1994 through April 

investments. 1995, at which time the moratorium was reinstated.  

5/Lie o Cre it:Payments to the Program in 1995 totaled $24,550 for 
5/Line of Credit:current period cost. Payments to the Program in 

At December 31, 1995, the Company had an unused 1994 were $47,187 for past service cost, as discussed 

line of credit in the amount of $1,500,000 with the below, and $9,879 for current period cost.  

NRUCFC bearing interest at the prime rate plus 1% Effective in 1990, the Company amended 

or such lesser rate as may be fixed by the NRUCFC. its participation in the Program to improve benefits.  

The line of credit expires on September 14, 1997. These amendments created a prior service cost of 
$47,187 which was paid in 1994 after the moratorium 

6/Patronage Distributions: waslifted.  

The Company functions as a taxable cooperative to paricpa e in the C npan (te 

under provisions of the Code; however, it has not Pn a ine nrutio n lan ai e 

incurred a tax liability since it has complied with the Section p0(k anatifxep under 

various requirements of the Code. The Code of the Coe f n the date on whc ty 

provides that the Company must distribute at least plete o ea fservice Eibe employeesm 

20% of its net taxable profits to its members and make onr of up to 15%lo f thi 

nonmembers with whom it has done business during sa e c ony the l oeecotribu 

the year within 8-1/2 months after year-end. The s The pan pt he employee saary.  

remaining 80% of its profits represents patronage tost h lnu o3 fteepoe' aay 
remanin 80 ofitsproits eprsens ptroage Total contributions to the Plan were $18,355 in 1995 

capital which is allocated to the members and non- and $14,446 in 1994.  

members and paid on a schedule approved by the 
Board of Directors. All distributions are based upon 8/Other Postemployment 
taxable income and are allocated to its members and Benefits: 
nonmembers based upon their respective contribu

tions to the gross margin of the Company. The As of January 1, 1995, the Company adopted 

taxable income exceeded net margin as presented in Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 

the statements of income and patronage capital due (SFAS) No. 106, "Employers' Accounting for 

to various timing differences of $133,244 in 1995 and Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions' This 

$36,460 in 1994. The Company did not retire any new accounting standard requires postretirement 

additional patronage capital in 1995 or 1994. benefits to be recognized as earned by employees, 
rather than as paid. Prior to 1995, the cost for 

7/Employee Benefit Plans: these benefits was recognized as an expense when 

All employees of the Company participate in the premiums were paid.  

National Rural Electric Cooperative Association r The Co mn benefit s 

(NRECA) Retirement and Security Program (the peon the Companyin lane sheets 

Program), a defined benefit pension plan qualified sumarize a follows: 

under Section 401 and tax exempt under Section 

501(a) of the Code. In this multiemployer plan, Retired plan participants $ 5,500 
which is available to all member cooperatives of Active plan participants 122,145 

NRECA, the accumulated benefits and plan assets Accumulated postretirement 

are not determined or allocated separately by benefit obligation $127,645 
individual employer. The Company makes annual 

contributions to the Program equal to the amounts 

accrued for pension expense, except during a period The Company elected to adopt this stan

when a moratorium is in effect. A moratorium on dard on an immediate recognition basis. As a result, 

contributions to the Program was in effect from July the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at 

1987 through June 1994 because the plan was fully January 1, 1995 of $108,733 was recognized as a 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

December 31, 1995 and 1994 

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle. 9/Retated-Party 
The obligation has not been funded. Transactions: 

Net postretirement benefit cost for 1995 is 

included in operating expenses and consists of the The Company sells supplies to and leases office 

following components: space and computer equipment from North Carolina 
Electric Membership Corporation (NCEMC), a 

Service cost - Benefits attributed related party. Total rent payments to NCEMC were 

to service during the period $12,679 $21,000 in 1995 and 1994. In addition, North 

Interest cost on accumulated Carolina Association of Electric Cooperatives 

postretirement benefit obligation 6,233 (NCAEC), also a related party, provides various 

Net postretirement benefit cost $18,912 other services on behalf of the Company. The 

Company reimburses NCAEC for its portion of 

these expenses. The Company has accounts receiv
For measurement purposes, an 11% annual able (payable) with related parties at December 31, 

increase in the cost of covered health care benefits 1995 and 1994, as follows: 

was assumed for 1995; the rate was assumed to 

decrease gradually to 6.0% for 2005 and remain at 1995 1994 

that level thereafter. Increasing the assumed health NCEMC $(77,934) $(31,403) 

care cost trend by one percentage point in each year NCAEC (176) 703 
would increase the accumulated postretirement $(78,110) $(30,700) 

benefit obligation for 1995 by $23,742. The average 

discount rate used in determining the accumulated 

postretirement benefit obligation was 7%.  

In November 1992, the FASB issued 

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 112, 

"Employers' Accounting for Postemployment 

Benefits". The new statement requires the accrual of 

the expected cost of such benefits (primarily disability 

benefits) during the employees' years of service. The 

statement, adopted by the Company in 1994, resulted 

in a postemployment benefit obligation of $27,389 

at December 31, 1995. The annual incremental 

charge did not have a material impact on the 

Company's financial condition or results af operations.  
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUSLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

To the Board of Directors of The Tarheet Electric 
Membership Association. Incorporated: 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of The Tarheel Electric Membership 

Association, Incorporated (the Company), a North Carolina corporation, as of 

December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the related statements of income and patronage capital 

and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility 

of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 

financial statements based on our audits.  

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  

Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An 

audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles 

used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis 

for our opinion.  O In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of The Tarheel Electric Membership Association, 

Incorporated as of December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the results of its operations and its 

cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles.  

As discussed in Note 8 in the notes to the financial statements, effective January 1, 1995, 

The Tarheel Electric Membership Association, Incorporated changed its method of 

accounting for postretirement benefits other than pensions.  

daAA~t 62eA W"7 
Raleigh, North Carolina, 

February 23, 1996.  
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NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION (power supply) 

P.O. Box 27306, Raleigh, NC 27611-7306 

NOTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC. (trade association) 

P.O. Box 27306, Raleigh, NC 27611-7306 

Street address andI phone numbers for above corporations: 

3400 Sumner Boulevard, Raleigh, NC 27604 

(919) 872-0800 or (800) 662-8835 FAX (919) 878-3970

TETARHEEI. ELECTRIC MEMBIERSHIP ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED (central supply) 

3925 Tarheel Drive, P.O. Box 18500, Raleigh, NC 27619 
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